
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Board of Directors 
 
Friday, February 2, 2018 
Following CAA Finance Committee Meeting 
DeVos Place® Monroe Meeting Room 
303 Monroe Avenue, NW, Grand Rapids, MI 
 
 
1. Call to Order          Steve Heacock  
 
2. Minutes of January 5, 2018        Action 
 
3. Committee Reports 
  
 A. Operations Committee 
  i. Experience Grand Rapids Report     Information 
   
 B. Finance Committee 
  i. Consolidated Financial Statement for Period Ending   Action 
   December 31, 2017 
  ii. SMG December 2017 Financial Statements –    Information 
   Van Andel Arena® and DeVos Place® 
  iii. Second Quarter Capital Roll Update     Information 
  iv. Auto Parking System Periodic Reporting    Information 
 
4. FY 2018 Budget Amendment        Action 
 
5. DeVos Performance Hall Recognition Signage      Action 
   
6. SMG Report and Facilities Calendars         Rich MacKeigan 
 
7. Public Comment 
 
8. Adjournment  
 
 
 
 
 

Next Meeting Date:  Friday, March 2, 2018 
Following CAA Operations Committee Meeting 



MINUTES OF THE GRAND RAPIDS-KENT COUNTY  
CONVENTION/ARENA AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
Friday, January 5, 2018 

 
 

Attendance  
  

Members Present:   
   Rosalynn Bliss 
   Birgit Klohs 
   Charlie Secchia 
   Floyd Wilson, Jr. 
   Richard Winn 
 
Members Absent: Lew Chamberlin 
   Steve Heacock    
    

 Staff/Others:  Tom Bennett   Experience Grand Rapids 
    Wayman Britt   Kent County 
    Eric DeLong   City of Grand Rapids 
    Scott Gorsline   DP Fox 
    Tim Gortsema   Grand Rapids Griffins 
    Chris Machuta   SMG 
    Rich MacKeigan  SMG 
    Hilarie Szarowicz  SMG 
    Susan Waddell   CAA 
    Richard Wendt   Dickinson Wright 
          
1. Call to Order  
 
Richard Winn, Secretary/Treasurer, called the meeting to order at 8:25 a.m., in the absence of Chair Steve 
Heacock.  CAA staff recorded the meeting minutes.   
 
2. Minutes of Prior Meeting 
 
Motion by Ms. Klohs, support by Mr. Wilson, to approve the December 1, 2017, Minutes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
3. Election of Officers 
 
Officers of the CAA are elected in January of every second year, since the initial organizational Board 
meeting of April 18, 2000.  The current officers serving include Steven R. Heacock – Chair; Birgit M. 
Klohs – Vice Chair; and Richard A. Winn – Secretary/Treasurer.  All Board members have been 
contacted regarding their interest in serving as officers for the next two years.  The recommended slate of 
officers is:  Steven R. Heacock – Chair; Birgit M. Klohs – Vice Chair; and Richard A. Winn – 
Secretary/Treasurer. 
 
Motion: Mr. Wilson, supported by Ms. Bliss, moved to approve the recommended slate of officers, for 
terms expiring in January 2020.  Motion carried. 
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4. Committee Reports 
 

A. Operations Committee 
 
There was nothing new to add.  
 
 B. Finance Committee 
 
  i. Acceptance of November 2017 Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

Mr. Winn presented the consolidated financial report for the period ended November 30, 2017.  The 
dashboard showed that eight concerts generated $668,096 in event revenue, a decrease of (46.9%) from 
prior year (12 concerts) of $1,257,175.  Convention/trade show business generated $1,169,473 in event 
revenue, an increase of +33.8% from prior year (attendance increased from 57,446 to 68,307) of 
$874,023.   
 
The budget summary on page 3 shows the financial trends of the buildings for the year.  The Van Andel 
Arena® net proceeds of $393,196 decreased by (53.7%) from prior year of $848,631.  The DeVos Place® 
net proceeds of +$763,719 increased by +515.7% from prior year proceeds of ($148,088). 
 
Motion:  Ms. Klohs, supported by Mr. Wilson, moved to accept the November 2017 Consolidated 
Financial Statements.  Motion carried. 

 
  ii. SMG November 2017 Van Andel Arena® and DeVos Place®  
   Financial Statements 
 
Mr. Machuta reported that the Van Andel Arena® was slower than anticipated for November, as eight 
Griffins games were expected with only five hosted.  Lower-than-budgeted sales for Janet Jackson and 
Marvel were offset by a strong selling Chris Stapleton concert.  DeVos Place® continued its strong start 
to the fiscal year with a very solid November, highlighted by four sold-out weeks of Broadway shows and 
a very well attended International Wine, Beer & Food Festival. 
 
5.  SMG Report and Facilities Calendars 
 
Mr. MacKeigan reported that the request for proposals (RFP) for the hotel study will be let today, with a 
submission deadline of January 31, 2018.  The RFP is not an either/or, but includes both the convention 
center and the Arena.  The scope includes looking at the river restoration (the Destination Asset Study 
weighs heavily) but not does include expansion of the convention center.  However, that exclusion does 
not preclude a consultant from suggesting such an expansion.  Because the size of the Arena footprint is 
considerable, we anticipate the Arena study to include meeting rooms and ballroom space.  The February 
agenda may include a recommendation for a capital item budget amendment.  The budget includes $1 
million to replace door 6 on the Michigan Street side.  We might be able to replace all doors for $1.2 
million - $1.5 million.  Staff is gathering and reviewing information.  Staff continues to monitor capacity 
of the ladies’ rooms at DeVos Performance Hall.   
 
6. Public Comment 
 
None. 
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7. Adjournment 
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:45 a.m.   
 

    
     ______________________________________   

Susan M. Waddell, Recording Secretary 
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Prior Year Budget Actual Prior Year Budget Actual
Events 49                 49                 51                   15                   13                  12                           
Attendance 267,653        264,700        267,738          122,991          106,000         98,756                    
Event Income 2,154,881$   1,722,969$   1,618,729$     1,539,876$     1,086,947$    1,043,475$             

Prior Year Budget Actual Prior Year Budget Actual
Events 206               221               260                 58                   51                  84                           
Attendance 222,320        227,350        297,456          70,446            51,000           80,307                    
Event Income 2,504,467$   2,626,849$   3,384,265$     1,097,486$     971,550$       1,326,624$             

Prior Year Budget Actual
Operating Income (Loss) 1,084,667$     304,459$       1,289,558$             
Capital/Repair/Replacement (1,578,734)      (1,581,284)     (1,505,806)              
Net - To/(From) on Fund Balance (494,067)$       (1,276,825)$   (216,248)$               (1)

*NOTES: (1):
      Unrestricted Fund Balance @ June 30, 2017 23,411,454$   

Consolidated

All Events Concert

All Events Convention/Trade

Van Andel Arena®

Financial Dashboard
Year-To-Date (6 Months)

December 31, 2017

DeVos Place®
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FY 2017
7/1 - 12/31

Year-to-Date Roll Estimate* Budget Prior Year
Van Andel Arena
   Operating - Revenues 2,758,187$    3,144,354$    5,902,541$    5,862,420$    7,215,161$  
                    - Expenses - Facilities (2,058,167)     (2,412,089)     (4,470,256)     (4,417,724)     (4,384,253)   
                               - Base Management Fees (88,220)          (88,220)          (176,440)        (177,134)        (173,661)      
                               - Incentive Fee -                     (97,631)          (97,631)          (101,780)        (178,902)      
   Net Operating Income (Loss) 611,800         546,414         1,158,214      1,165,782      2,478,345    
   Parking 171,750         213,237         384,987         384,987         314,180       
   Pedestrian Safety (18,752)          (89,248)          (108,000)        (108,000)        (106,657)      
        Net Proceeds (Cost) of VAA 764,798         670,403         1,435,201      1,442,769      2,685,868    

DeVos Place Convention Center
   Operating - Revenues 3,401,134      3,458,491      6,859,625      6,337,310      6,491,239    
                   - Expenses - Facilities (3,149,439)     (2,935,641)     (6,085,080)     (5,979,448)     (6,016,985)   
                              - Base Management Fees (88,220)          (88,220)          (176,440)        (177,134)        (173,661)      
                              - Incentive Fee -                     (255,249)        (255,249)        (252,488)        (168,420)      
   Net Operating Income (Loss) 163,475         179,381         342,856         (71,760)          132,173       
   Parking 577,948         565,818         1,143,766      1,143,766      1,221,140    
   Pedestrian Safety (14,434)          (36,566)          (51,000)          (51,000)          (56,179)        
        Net Proceeds (Cost) of DVP 726,989         708,633         1,435,622      1,021,006      1,297,134    

Other
   Revenues 106,723         314,527         421,250         371,250         266,360       
   Expenses (308,952)        (619,921)        (928,873)        (928,873)        (708,397)      
     Net Other (202,229)        (305,394)        (507,623)        (557,623)        (442,037)      

Total Net Proceeds/Operating 1,289,558      1,073,642      2,363,200      1,906,152      3,540,965    

Capital Expenditures (1,505,806)     (2,303,716)     (3,809,522)     (3,885,000)     (2,359,728)   
Results Net of Capital Expenditures (216,248)$      (1,230,074)$   (1,446,322)$   (1,978,848)$   1,181,237$  

*Updated estimate will be based on quarterly performance and projections for balance of year.  Next 
quarterly update to be provided with March financial report (5/4/18 Board meeting).

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Summary by Facility/Other

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2018

FY 2018



-3-

Annual Year-To-Date

FY 2017 FY 2018 Percentage FY 2017 FY 2018 Percentage
Final Budget Change 7/1 - 12/31 7/1 - 12/31 Change

Van Andel Arena
   Operating - Revenues 7,215,161$  5,862,420$    (18.7) $3,386,394 2,758,187$     (18.6)
                    - Expenses - Facilities (4,384,253)   (4,417,724)     (0.8) (2,102,231)     (2,058,167)      2.1
                               - Base Management Fees (173,661)      (177,134)        (2.0) (86,831)          (88,220)           (1.6)            
                               - Incentive Fee (178,902)      (101,780)        43.1            -                     -                       -               
   Net Operating Income (Loss) 2,478,345    1,165,782      (53.0)          1,197,332      611,800           (48.9)
   Parking 314,180       384,987         22.5 131,012         171,750           31.1            
   Pedestrian Safety (106,657)      (108,000)        (1.3) (30,825)          (18,752)           39.2            
        Net Proceeds (Cost) of VAA 2,685,868    1,442,769      (53.7) 1,297,519      764,798           (41.1)

DeVos Place Convention Center
   Operating - Revenues 6,491,239    6,337,310      (2.4)            2,526,724      3,401,134        34.6
                   - Expenses - Facilities (6,016,985)   (5,979,448)     0.6 (2,752,300)     (3,149,439)      (14.4)
                              - Base Management Fees (173,661)      (177,134)        (2.0) (86,831)          (88,220)           (1.6)            
                              - Incentive Fee (168,420)      (252,488)        (49.9)          -                     -                       -               
   Net Operating Income (Loss) 132,173       (71,760)          (154.3) (312,407)        163,475           152.3
   Parking 1,221,140    1,143,766      (6.3) 346,467         577,948           66.8
   Pedestrian Safety (56,179)        (51,000)          9.2              (13,867)          (14,434)           (4.1)            
        Net Proceeds (Cost) of DVP 1,297,134    1,021,006      (21.3) 20,193           726,989           3600.2

Other
   Revenues 266,360       371,250         39.4 85,619           106,723           24.6            
   Expenses (708,397)      (928,873)        (31.1) (318,668)        (308,952)         3.0
     Net Other (442,037)      (557,623)        (26.1)          (233,049)        (202,229)         13.2

Total Net Proceeds/Operating 3,540,965    1,906,152      (46.2)          1,084,663      1,289,558        18.9            

Capital/Repair Expenditures (2,359,728)   (3,885,000)     (64.6) (1,578,734)     (1,505,806)      4.6
Results Net of Capital Expenditures 1,181,237$  (1,978,848)$   (267.5)        (494,071)$      (216,248)$       56.2            

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Budget Summary by Facility/Other

Financial Trends for Year Ending June 30, 2018
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Van Andel Arena®
•      Page 1 - Twelve concerts generated $1,043,475 in event revenue, a decrease of (32.2%) from

prior year (15 concerts) of $1,539,876.
•        Page 3 - Net proceeds of $764,798 decreased by (41.1%) from prior year of $1,297,519.

DeVos Place®
•      Page 1 - Convention/trade show business generated $1,326,624 in event revenue, an

increase of +20.9% from prior year (attendance increased from 70,446 to 80,307) of $1,097,486.
•        Page 3 - Net "proceeds" of +$726,798 increased by +3,600.2% from prior year "proceeds"

of +$20,193.

Significant Notes
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FY 2017 FY 2018 Percentage FY 2017 FY 2018 Percentage
Final Budget Change 7/1-12/31 7/1/-12/31 Change

Other
Revenues

Interest/Capital Contr. 176,908$     286,250$     61.8             79,214$           99,243$       25.3             
Miscellaneous 89,452         135,000       50.9             6,405               7,480           16.8             

266,360       - 421,250       (2)       58.2             85,619             106,723       24.6             
Expenses

Marketing (CVB/Sports) 125,000       200,000       60.0             50,000             75,000         50.0             
Diversity Initiative 68,077         150,000       120.3           18,625             29,849         60.3             
Wages/Benefits 129,780       131,468       1.3               52,618             55,547         5.6               
Professional Services 61,715         65,500         6.1               33,745             32,442         (3.9)              
DID Assessment 38,405         55,422         44.3             38,405             40,254         4.8               
Food & Beverage Repairs -                   40,000         100.0+ -                      -                   -                 
Consulting Services 117,709       150,000       (1) 27.4             49,654             18,713         (62.3)            
Landscaping 14,001         25,000         78.6             9,197               8,131           (11.6)            
Procurement of Art 28,941         30,000         3.7               26,719             8,056           (69.8)            
Insurance 17,238         21,483         24.6             21,062             25,084         19.1             
Supplies/Other 107,531       60,000         (44.2)            18,643             15,876         (14.8)            

708,397 928,873       31.1             318,668           308,952       3.0               

Net Proceeds - Operating (442,037)$    (507,623)$    (19.3)            (233,049)$       (202,229)$    13.2             
Notes:

(1) Includes SMG $33,355 and $116,645 for hotel study.

Actual

Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority
Administrative Accounts

Net Other Detail

Annual

December 31, 2017



































Grand Rapids-Kent County Convention/Arena Authority

Van Andel Arena/DeVos Place

Capital Budget 2018
jhorton 1/25/2018

ROLLING FORCAST AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated (Over)Under

Item # Project Budget Thru 2nd Quarter 3rd quarter 4th quarter Total 2018 Budget

CARRYOVER

-$                     -$                  

-$                     -$                  

VAN ANDEL ARENA

6200.01 Arc Flash Hazard Analysis 75,000.00$           75,000.00$       75,000.00$          -$                  

6200.02 Compressor Rebuilds (4) 140,000.00$         113,325.59$          113,325.59$        26,674.41$       

6200.03 Folding Chairs (replace 300 chairs) 60,000.00$           48,264.00$            48,264.00$          11,736.00$       

6200.04 Elevator Modernization Program 250,000.00$         45,085.00$            112,360.30$     90,000.00$       247,445.30$        2,554.70$         

6200.05 Locker Room Refurbish Study 40,000.00$           33,074.85$            6,925.15$         40,000.00$          -$                  

6200.06 Concession Equipment 40,000.00$           35,008.86$            35,008.86$          4,991.14$         

6200.07 Ice Making Machines 70,000.00$           60,089.41$            60,089.41$          9,910.59$         

6200.08 Basketball Floor Demo 100,000.00$         107,261.00$     107,261.00$        (7,261.00)$       

6200.09 Dashers 230,000.00$         385,646.90$          385,646.90$        (155,646.90)$   

DE VOS PLACE

6200.1 Phase 3 Security System Camera Upgrades 125,000.00$         71,959.74$            45,000.00$       116,959.74$        8,040.26$         

6200.11 Removal/Replace Flooring in DVPH Locker Room/Sound Booth150,000.00$         65,000.00$       65,000.00$          85,000.00$       

6200.12 Recycling Containers 125,000.00$         124,989.20$          124,989.20$        10.80$              

6200.13 DVPH Hearing Loop Upgrades 35,000.00$           25,584.00$            25,584.00$          9,416.00$         

6200.14 Landscaping Trees 130,000.00$         30,000.00$       100,000.00$    130,000.00$        -$                  

6200.15 Arc Flash Hazard Analysis 125,000.00$         125,000.00$     125,000.00$        -$                  

6200.16 Phase 1 of VFD Drive Replacements 125,000.00$         110,015.00$          110,015.00$        14,985.00$       

6200.17 DVPH VIP Area 450,000.00$         450,000.00$    450,000.00$        -$                  

6200.18 New Meters for Subs 50,000.00$           36,180.00$            36,180.00$          13,820.00$       

6200.19 New Michigan Street Dock Door 1,000,000.00$      500,000.00$     500,000.00$    1,000,000.00$     -$                  

6200.2 Replace Radios 75,000.00$           45,406.70$            10,520.00$       55,926.70$          19,073.30$       

6200.21 Door Redesign for GG 50,000.00$           23,350.00$            26,650.00$       50,000.00$          -$                  

6200.22 Welsh Lobby Exterior 125,000.00$         41,055.00$            60,000.00$       101,055.00$        23,945.00$       

6200.23 DVPH Stage Lighting 165,000.00$         164,991.29$          164,991.29$        8.71$                

6200.24 Secchia Lobby Window Treatments 150,000.00$         141,780.00$          141,780.00$        8,220.00$         

TOTALS 3,885,000.00$      1,505,805.54$       1,163,716.45$  1,140,000.00$ 3,809,521.99$     75,478.01$       

Please Note: For the Dasher Board project at Van Andel Arena, the Grand Rapids Griffins agreed to conrtribute $50,000 to overall cost of the project.  The above amount represents

total cost of the project before Griffins contribution.



 
 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Richard A. Winn 
  Finance Committee Chairperson 
 
From:  Robert White 
   
Subject: Auto Parking System Periodic Reporting 
   
Date:  January 18, 2018 
 
 
The recently (6/9) adopted “Parking Operation Agreement” requires the City-Auto Parking 
System to provide a quarterly report regarding City/County utilization of discounted DeVos 
Place® monthly parking passes.  The content of this second quarterly periodic report includes the 
following information: 
 
 A) “… the number of current City and County passes outstanding …” 
 
  The City currently holds 126 monthly passes. 
  The County currently holds 173 monthly passes. 
 
 B) “… the increase and/or decrease in such City and County passes since the prior 
report …” 
 
  The City reduced the number of passes out by 4 between 10/1/17 and 12/31/17. 
  The County requested 21 additional passes between 10/1/17 and 12/31/17.   
 
 C) “… a calculation of the difference between the then current market rate for 
monthly passes for the Parking Spaces and the then current rate for monthly passes by the City 
and County.” 
 
  The current (public) monthly pass rate is $154, while the discounted 
   City/County rate is $60.77. 
  The City currently holds 126 passes with a total annualized discount of $140,964. 
  The County currently holds 173 passes with a total annualized discount of   
   $193,545. 
 
Attached with this correspondence is a copy of the quarterly report from City-Auto Parking 
System.   
 
 
Cc: Richard MacKeigan 
 
 
 





 

 

 
 
 

Van Andel Arena® / 
DeVos Place 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To:  CAA Finance Committee 
  CAA Board of Directors 
 
From:  Richard MacKeigan – Regional General Manager 
 
Date:  January 23, 2018 
 
Re:  FY 2018 Budget Amendment for Michigan Street Dock Doors 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I am requesting approval to amend the current FY (2018) budget to include $500,000 for the 
replacement of the dock doors on the Michigan Street side of DeVos Place®.  The CAA originally 
approved $1,000,000 for the current FY 2018 to replace dock door #6 only.  Upon further 
research by SMG staff, it was determined that all of the dock doors could be replaced for $1.5 
million.  The $500,000 represents the additional funds necessary for the entire project.  There is 
a savings of approximately $200,000 to have all the work done at one time versus at two 
separate times. 
 
The project will be initiated this fiscal year, but most likely will be a carry-over project into FY 
2019, as the bulk of the work will be completed this summer.  I am envisioning the project price 
to come in under the total $1.5 million expense. 
 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Amend the FY 2018 budget to include $500,000 for the replacement of all 
dock doors on the Michigan Street side of DeVos Place®. 
 
Please let me know if there are any questions. 
 



 
 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
To:    CAA Board of Directors  

From:   Steve Heacock, Chair 

Date:    January 17, 2017 

Re:     DeVos Performance Hall Recognition Signage  

             
 It is well known that Miner S. and Mary Ann Keeler have been significantly 
involved in the arts community since the 1950’s.  Mary Ann was on the board of 
directors of the Grand Rapids Symphony from 1952 to 1970, and organized the Grand 
Rapids Symphony Adult Choir in 1962.  Mary Ann played a leadership role in the 
development of the original convention center and performance hall, and in 1965 she and 
her husband gave the first significant gift ($500,000) for the new auditorium/music hall 
facility (Welsh Auditorium).  In 1976, Mary Ann pledged another $500,000 towards 
funding of a new convention/entertainment complex (the Grand Center).  Miner and 
Mary Ann funded the Keeler Lobby in DeVos Performance Hall and commissioned 
California artist Alexis Smith’s “The Grand” for the Lobby.  In 2001, the Keelers gifted 
$1 million to DeVos Place® convention center.  
 
 Based on the Keeler’s generosity, their leadership in downtown revitalization, and 
promotion of public art, I recommend that recognition signage be installed in the foyer of 
DeVos Performance Hall as shown in the attached renderings.  The current signs in the 
Keeler Lobby actually refer to Ruby Keeler, who was a Canadian-born American actress, 
dancer and singer.  Grand Action wholly supports this recognition signage.  Progressive 
AE has reviewed the renderings and has agreed the signage is in keeping with the current 
fixtures and finishes of the Hall.   
 
 SMG has acquired cost estimate and this work could be completed for under 
$5,000.  Installation of the signage would not be disruptive to business and completion is 
expected within the next couple of months. 
 
 Action requested:  Approve recognition signage and authorize SMG to initiate 
production and installation of the signage, with the intent to host an appreciation event 
for Mrs. Keeler to unveil the signage once complete. 
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concept C - center of wall
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